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Introduction

The District currently bills bimonthly for water charges and commercial sewer charges through
its Utility Billing & Customer Services Division. If a bill is unpaid, Utility Billing staff follows up with a
delinquency notice and courtesy phone calls in lieu of door tags and shutoffs. Historically, if payment is
still not made, the District forwards the delinquent accounts to collections. Of the District’s 26,740
active customers, approximately 494 utility accounts are currently over 90 days in arrears.

Beginning in FYE 2021-2022, delinquent (over 90 days) water and sewer charges were levied to
the tax rolls in lieu of remitting the accounts to a collection agency. This process has streamlined
collections and ensure that the District would receive the delinquent amounts from the two counties in
full, less Alameda and Contra Costa charges, which are minimal.

Under the provisions of the District Code, the District is authorized to assess delinquent charges
on the property tax roll. Section 4.40.120 specifically provides for collection of water charges using the
tax roll, including delinquencies. Code Sections 5.30.120 and 5.30.140 provide similar authorities with
regard to wastewater rates and charges. Finally, Section 1.50.050 provides the General Manager with
the broad authority to “...pursue, all legal remedies and appropriate collection means for the
enforcement and collection of a fee or charge prescribed by this code...,” subject to a requirement to
report to the Board on an annual basis.

Staff develops a list of delinquent accounts as of June 15, 2022. Delinquency letters were mailed
to property owners and occupants of the property on Jun 15 and July 1, 2022, providing options to pay
off the delinquent accounts, including payment arrangements and information on the Low-Income
Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP), the Federal COVID-relief program. Written notices of a
public hearing and the intent to collect of delinquent water and sewer utility payments on the Alameda
and Contra Costa Counties secured property tax roll for fiscal year ending 2022, was mailed to affected
utility billing customers on June 15, June 28 and July 16 and July 23, 2022.

Levy of Charges

Delinquent accounts where payments or payment arrangements have not been
established after collection efforts are then levied on the property tax roll.

The following pages show the amount of the charge for each affected parcel of real property for the
year, in the form of the levy listing to be placed on the respective secured property tax roll for Alameda
County and Contra Costa County for 2022-2023 (July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023).



Parcel Number
986 005818500
986 005807200
986 005703102
986 005407700
986 005204400
986 004813300
986 004805000
986 004803700
986 001904000
986 001903900
986 001501400
986 001500100
986 000703700
986 000702700
985 012810400
985 012805800
985 012610800
985 012604200
985 012506400
985 012506200
985 011612900
985 011506800
985 011306100
985 010101900
985 008502800
985 008301800
985 006812000
985 006808300
985 006808200
985 005703700
985 004904600
985 003707400
985 003608300
985 003502200
985 003404200
985 002510100
985 002502200
985 001804400
985 001702500
941 280612400
941 278306501
941 275307400
941 020306000
941 019901900
941 019607800
941 019604500
941 019305400
941 019300100

Land Use Type
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL

Alameda County - City of Dublin

Delinquency Amount

R AN PARAPAANDDAPAA DDA AN DN PN LA D PPN DD DN NN N PPN DD NN NN NN

248.02
62.53
60.87
52.30

114.20
87.15

153.39

111.80
64.84
73.04
63.62
84.94

302.88

127.52
94.37
57.73

177.33

280.27

104.83

127.13
83.50

134.87
73.95

112.49
75.88

102.65

278.35

108.05
83.86
52.51

156.25
80.77
56.41

168.42

525.50

808.09

180.28
69.71

124.49

176.04

807.47
67.47
51.04

158.23

132.54
67.71

194.24

132.48



941 018604600
941 018506100
941 018502300
941 018007300
941 017607800
941 017206400
941 017007900
941 016702500
941 016702000
941 016601900
941 016508200
941 011202900
941 010508300
941 017703500
941 019808000
941 020201500
941 019810600
941 020307100
941 020701300
941 011303100
941 011205200
941 011805100
985 013002200
985 013001500
986 005815800
986 005412100
986 005411900
986 005703500
985 013007500
941 275102100
941 276904000
941 010313600
941 275700200
941 275802700
941 275802400
941 011901800
941 277506800
941 278401500
941 278404600
941 280904300
986 005103500
985 010504000
985 010901600
985 011206100
985 011301900
985 009503000
985 009911600
985 008004200
985 009910000
986 001208200

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL

R AN APAADDAPA AN AN AR PN AN NN PN DD PPN DD DN NN PP DD NN DD NP AN

333.86
115.61
41.89
206.73
310.33
138.49
92.21
342.94
62.14
148.90
113.56
388.05
126.24
80.94
204.96
304.69
99.00
101.58
69.71
46.71
252.96
9.21
59.02
1,179.83
798.63
101.58
96.09
260.30
1,059.80
274.45
1,516.91
89.01
77.28
47.35
688.44
1,094.11
163.82
17.22
940.00
441.56
391.13
224.29
236.59
118.37
147.79
377.44
26.11
159.56
619.21
174.55



986 001000300
985 005704700
986 001802400
986 002011700
985 002507000
985 002303400
985 002406100
985 004304900
985 004205700
985 004905900
985 004903900
985 004901900
985 003405800
985 003714000
985 003808300
985 009002600
985 009104300
986 003107800
985 009705703
985 011204000

Contra Costa County - City of San Ramon Dougherty Valley Area
Land Use Type

Parcel Number
223 770 003
223 750 026
223 700 037
223660 010
223 650 045
223 640 006
223 590 021
223 580 104
223 520 033
223 340 007
223 330 028
223 320 055
223 300 049
223 300 026
223 240 075
223 210 021
223 200 049
223 190 034
223 140 094
223 130 021
222 830 043
222 830014
222 810 023
222 800 003
222 760 112
222 760 048
222 750 054

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL

PP PP DD LD NP AP D PP APANNH

96.72
77.60
9.47
401.87
22.53
32.59
271.37
666.30
152.37
163.54
480.36
1,676.44
128.36
879.29
69.24
589.10
26.65
170.62
356.79
81.99

Delinquency Amount

PP P DD PP PP PP DD NP P DD NP NDN P AN

435.95
447.24
191.02
99.02
239.59
54.89
295.20
212.74
291.49
359.03
472.16
244 14
113.32
55.31
1,238.69
113.45
211.83
266.68
113.08
158.75
96.74
62.64
64.37
88.27
295.81
151.79
82.59



222 740 043
222 740 016
222 630 025
222 550 052
222 540 074
222 530 015
222 520 006
222 450 032
222 430 123
222 430 011
222 380 022
222 360 044
222 350 008
222 350 004
222 340 009
222 330 057
222 300 062
222 300 056
222 250 087
222 250 071
222 520 005
222 520 027
222 490 040
222 790 036
222 770 036
222 720 005
222 480 095
223 150 050
222 250 026
222 260 045
222 400 043
223 370 006
223 370 053
223 350 025
223 550 004
223 460 041
223 460 045
223 460 030
223 440 024
223 740 020

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL

DR APA P AN ARLPL AN AA DDA N LN PN DN DN PN NN NP PR NH

113.40
81.77
221.79
64.17
133.92
120.00
207.15
71.87
345.19
126.28
100.76
98.71
,671.17
225.93
178.22
86.67
82.29
204.22
71.74
138.02
459.78
218.30
568.67
793.83
115.60
531.35
338.83
43.82
858.80
138.42
800.38
1.37
121.31
144.14
231.89
5.45
727.30
161.80
3,967.18
1,338.70
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