



**Dublin San Ramon
Services District**

Water, wastewater, recycled water

DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT

ANNUAL
DELINQUENCY
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE
CHARGES
LEVY REPORT
2022-2023

Introduction

The District currently bills bimonthly for water charges and commercial sewer charges through its Utility Billing & Customer Services Division. If a bill is unpaid, Utility Billing staff follows up with a delinquency notice and courtesy phone calls in lieu of door tags and shutoffs. Historically, if payment is still not made, the District forwards the delinquent accounts to collections. Of the District's 26,740 active customers, approximately 494 utility accounts are currently over 90 days in arrears.

Beginning in FYE 2021-2022, delinquent (over 90 days) water and sewer charges were levied to the tax rolls in lieu of remitting the accounts to a collection agency. This process has streamlined collections and ensure that the District would receive the delinquent amounts from the two counties in full, less Alameda and Contra Costa charges, which are minimal.

Under the provisions of the District Code, the District is authorized to assess delinquent charges on the property tax roll. Section 4.40.120 specifically provides for collection of water charges using the tax roll, including delinquencies. Code Sections 5.30.120 and 5.30.140 provide similar authorities with regard to wastewater rates and charges. Finally, Section 1.50.050 provides the General Manager with the broad authority to "...pursue, all legal remedies and appropriate collection means for the enforcement and collection of a fee or charge prescribed by this code..." subject to a requirement to report to the Board on an annual basis.

Staff develops a list of delinquent accounts as of June 15, 2022. Delinquency letters were mailed to property owners and occupants of the property on Jun 15 and July 1, 2022, providing options to pay off the delinquent accounts, including payment arrangements and information on the Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP), the Federal COVID-relief program. Written notices of a public hearing and the intent to collect of delinquent water and sewer utility payments on the Alameda and Contra Costa Counties secured property tax roll for fiscal year ending 2022, was mailed to affected utility billing customers on June 15, June 28 and July 16 and July 23, 2022.

Levy of Charges

Delinquent accounts where payments or payment arrangements have not been established after collection efforts are then levied on the property tax roll.

The following pages show the amount of the charge for each affected parcel of real property for the year, in the form of the levy listing to be placed on the respective secured property tax roll for Alameda County and Contra Costa County for 2022-2023 (July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023).

Alameda County - City of Dublin

Parcel Number	Land Use Type	Delinquency Amount
986 005818500	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 248.02
986 005807200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 62.53
986 005703102	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 60.87
986 005407700	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 52.30
986 005204400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 114.20
986 004813300	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 87.15
986 004805000	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 153.39
986 004803700	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 111.80
986 001904000	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 64.84
986 001903900	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 73.04
986 001501400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 63.62
986 001500100	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 84.94
986 000703700	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 302.88
986 000702700	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 127.52
985 012810400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 94.37
985 012805800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 57.73
985 012610800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 177.33
985 012604200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 280.27
985 012506400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 104.83
985 012506200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 127.13
985 011612900	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 83.50
985 011506800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 134.87
985 011306100	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 73.95
985 010101900	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 112.49
985 008502800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 75.88
985 008301800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 102.65
985 006812000	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 278.35
985 006808300	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 108.05
985 006808200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 83.86
985 005703700	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 52.51
985 004904600	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 156.25
985 003707400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 80.77
985 003608300	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 56.41
985 003502200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 168.42
985 003404200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 525.50
985 002510100	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 808.09
985 002502200	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 180.28
985 001804400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 69.71
985 001702500	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 124.49
941 280612400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 176.04
941 278306501	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 807.47
941 275307400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 67.47
941 020306000	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 51.04
941 019901900	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 158.23
941 019607800	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 132.54
941 019604500	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 67.71
941 019305400	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 194.24
941 019300100	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 132.48

941 018604600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	333.86
941 018506100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	115.61
941 018502300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	41.89
941 018007300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	206.73
941 017607800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	310.33
941 017206400	RESIDENTIAL	\$	138.49
941 017007900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	92.21
941 016702500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	342.94
941 016702000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	62.14
941 016601900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	148.90
941 016508200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	113.56
941 011202900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	388.05
941 010508300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	126.24
941 017703500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	80.94
941 019808000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	204.96
941 020201500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	304.69
941 019810600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	99.00
941 020307100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	101.58
941 020701300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	69.71
941 011303100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	46.71
941 011205200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	252.96
941 011805100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	9.21
985 013002200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	59.02
985 013001500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,179.83
986 005815800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	798.63
986 005412100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	101.58
986 005411900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	96.09
986 005703500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	260.30
985 013007500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,059.80
941 275102100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	274.45
941 276904000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,516.91
941 010313600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	89.01
941 275700200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	77.28
941 275802700	RESIDENTIAL	\$	47.35
941 275802400	RESIDENTIAL	\$	688.44
941 011901800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,094.11
941 277506800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	163.82
941 278401500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	17.22
941 278404600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	940.00
941 280904300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	441.56
986 005103500	RESIDENTIAL	\$	391.13
985 010504000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	224.29
985 010901600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	236.59
985 011206100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	118.37
985 011301900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	147.79
985 009503000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	377.44
985 009911600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	26.11
985 008004200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	159.56
985 009910000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	619.21
986 001208200	RESIDENTIAL	\$	174.55

986 001000300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	96.72
985 005704700	RESIDENTIAL	\$	77.60
986 001802400	RESIDENTIAL	\$	9.47
986 002011700	RESIDENTIAL	\$	401.87
985 002507000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	22.53
985 002303400	RESIDENTIAL	\$	32.59
985 002406100	RESIDENTIAL	\$	271.37
985 004304900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	666.30
985 004205700	RESIDENTIAL	\$	152.37
985 004905900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	163.54
985 004903900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	480.36
985 004901900	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,676.44
985 003405800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	128.36
985 003714000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	879.29
985 003808300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	69.24
985 009002600	RESIDENTIAL	\$	589.10
985 009104300	RESIDENTIAL	\$	26.65
986 003107800	RESIDENTIAL	\$	170.62
985 009705703	RESIDENTIAL	\$	356.79
985 011204000	RESIDENTIAL	\$	81.99

Contra Costa County - City of San Ramon Dougherty Valley Area

Parcel Number	Land Use Type		Delinquency Amount
223 770 003	RESIDENTIAL	\$	435.95
223 750 026	RESIDENTIAL	\$	447.24
223 700 037	RESIDENTIAL	\$	191.02
223 660 010	RESIDENTIAL	\$	99.02
223 650 045	RESIDENTIAL	\$	239.59
223 640 006	RESIDENTIAL	\$	54.89
223 590 021	RESIDENTIAL	\$	295.20
223 580 104	RESIDENTIAL	\$	212.74
223 520 033	RESIDENTIAL	\$	291.49
223 340 007	RESIDENTIAL	\$	359.03
223 330 028	RESIDENTIAL	\$	472.16
223 320 055	RESIDENTIAL	\$	244.14
223 300 049	RESIDENTIAL	\$	113.32
223 300 026	RESIDENTIAL	\$	55.31
223 240 075	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,238.69
223 210 021	RESIDENTIAL	\$	113.45
223 200 049	RESIDENTIAL	\$	211.83
223 190 034	RESIDENTIAL	\$	266.68
223 140 094	RESIDENTIAL	\$	113.08
223 130 021	RESIDENTIAL	\$	158.75
222 830 043	RESIDENTIAL	\$	96.74
222 830 014	RESIDENTIAL	\$	62.64
222 810 023	RESIDENTIAL	\$	64.37
222 800 003	RESIDENTIAL	\$	88.27
222 760 112	RESIDENTIAL	\$	295.81
222 760 048	RESIDENTIAL	\$	151.79
222 750 054	RESIDENTIAL	\$	82.59

222 740 043	RESIDENTIAL	\$	113.40
222 740 016	RESIDENTIAL	\$	81.77
222 630 025	RESIDENTIAL	\$	221.79
222 550 052	RESIDENTIAL	\$	64.17
222 540 074	RESIDENTIAL	\$	133.92
222 530 015	RESIDENTIAL	\$	120.00
222 520 006	RESIDENTIAL	\$	207.15
222 450 032	RESIDENTIAL	\$	71.87
222 430 123	RESIDENTIAL	\$	345.19
222 430 011	RESIDENTIAL	\$	126.28
222 380 022	RESIDENTIAL	\$	100.76
222 360 044	RESIDENTIAL	\$	98.71
222 350 008	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,671.17
222 350 004	RESIDENTIAL	\$	225.93
222 340 009	RESIDENTIAL	\$	178.22
222 330 057	RESIDENTIAL	\$	86.67
222 300 062	RESIDENTIAL	\$	82.29
222 300 056	RESIDENTIAL	\$	204.22
222 250 087	RESIDENTIAL	\$	71.74
222 250 071	RESIDENTIAL	\$	138.02
222 520 005	RESIDENTIAL	\$	459.78
222 520 027	RESIDENTIAL	\$	218.30
222 490 040	RESIDENTIAL	\$	568.67
222 790 036	RESIDENTIAL	\$	793.83
222 770 036	RESIDENTIAL	\$	115.60
222 720 005	RESIDENTIAL	\$	531.35
222 480 095	RESIDENTIAL	\$	338.83
223 150 050	RESIDENTIAL	\$	43.82
222 250 026	RESIDENTIAL	\$	858.80
222 260 045	RESIDENTIAL	\$	138.42
222 400 043	RESIDENTIAL	\$	800.38
223 370 006	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1.37
223 370 053	RESIDENTIAL	\$	121.31
223 350 025	RESIDENTIAL	\$	144.14
223 550 004	RESIDENTIAL	\$	231.89
223 460 041	RESIDENTIAL	\$	5.45
223 460 045	RESIDENTIAL	\$	727.30
223 460 030	RESIDENTIAL	\$	161.80
223 440 024	RESIDENTIAL	\$	3,967.18
223 740 020	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,338.70